
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

1 October 2019 
 

Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Wednesday, 9 October 2019 at 10.00 am in Committee Room Three, County 
Offices, Newland, Lincoln Lincs LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out 
on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Membership of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee (11 
Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors C E H Marfleet (Chairman), Mrs E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, 
Mrs P Cooper, R J Kendrick, Mrs J E Killey, Mrs C J Lawton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
C E Reid, C L Strange and M A Whittington 
 
 

Public Document Pack





ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
WEDNESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2019 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declaration of Members Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2019  
 

5 - 14 

4  Announcements by the Executive Councillor and Lead 
Officers  
 

 

5  Presentation on One You Lincolnshire  
(To receive a presentation by Derek Ward, Director of Public 
Health, which provides the Committee with an update on One 
You Lincolnshire, Lincolnshire's integrated lifestyle support 
programme)  
 

15 - 16 

6  Team Around the Adult - Multi-Agency Prevention Initiative  
(To receive a report by Justin Hackney, Assistant Director - 
Specialist Adult Services, which provides the Committee with an 
update on the "Team Around the Adult" initiative) 
 

17 - 20 

7  Lincolnshire County Council Adult Care Winter Plan  
(To receive a report by Tracy Perrett, Head of Hospitals and 
Special Projects, Adult Care and Community Wellbeing, which 
will contribute to the Adult Social Care element of the Lincolnshire 
Health and Care System Winter Plan 2019/20) 
 

21 - 36 

8  Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme  
(To receive a report by Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, 
which provides the Committee with an opportunity to consider its 
future work programme, which includes a list of probable items up 
to and including 1 July 2020) 
 

37 - 46 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 

 
Direct Dial 01522 552107 

 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 ADULTS AND COMMUNITY 

WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 4 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 

PRESENT:   
 
Councillors Mrs E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), B Adams, R J Kendrick, 
Mrs J E Killey, Mrs M J Overton MBE, C E Reid and C L Strange 
 
Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE attended the meeting as an observer 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
David Clark (Programme Manager), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care 
and Community Wellbeing), Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer), Carl Miller 
(Commercial and Procurement Manager - People Services), Semantha Neal (Head 
of Prevention and Early Intervention), Katy Thomas (Programme Manager (Health 
Intelligence)), Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health) and Rachel Wilson 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
19     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT COUNCILLORS 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs C J Lawton and Councillor C E H 
Marfleet. 
 
Councillor Mrs E J Sneath (Vice – Chairman) in the Chair. 
 
20     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
21     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 JULY 2019 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2019 be signed by the Vice-
 Chairman as a correct record 
 
22     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

There were no announcements. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
23     WELLBEING SERVICE - FIRST YEAR UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the performance for the first year of 
the new delivery model for the Wellbeing Service.  It was reported that the Wellbeing 
Service was re-commissioned by Lincolnshire County Council and successfully went 
live on 1 April 2018.  The service was delivered by Wellbeing Lincs, a consortium of 
all seven district councils as described in the previous report to this Committee on 28 
November 2018.  East Lindsey District Council (ELDC) was the contracted lead 
provider. 
 
The service was available to individuals aged 18 years and over who were resident 
within Lincolnshire and met the eligibility criteria.  The Wellbeing Service was 
designed to promote confidence and resilience to support individuals to live 
independently for longer.  Following assessment, the range of services offered 
included individualised generic support, simple aids to daily living, minor adaptations, 
24-hour responder provision and signposting. 
 
Members were advised that the contract started in April 2018 and would end in 
March 2023 with the opportunity to extend for a further five years pending review. 
 
The Committee was provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers 
present in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the 
points raised during discussion included the following: 

 It was noted that the Committee had been informed of a lot of aspects which 
were going well with the Service, such as the performance, but it was queried 
if there was anything that was not working quite as well. 
[...]
y was across the border.  There was a need to 
ensure that Adult Social Care staff in these areas knew how to refer people 
into this service. 

 Members were very pleased with the performance of this service. 

 The Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services 
wished that her thanks to the team be recorded.  It was not thought that there 
were any other authorities that carried out this type of preventative work.  
Lower numbers of people coming into Adult Social Care that needed intensive 
support had been seen.  However, it was too soon for there to be any 
evidence that this was due to this Service. 

 
 
 

Page 7



4 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Committee note the performance of the first year of the new delivery 
 model of the Wellbeing Service and request that a further update be brought at 
 the end of the second year. 
 
24     HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT SERVICE 

 
The Committee received a report which invited members to consider a report on the 
commissioning and procurement of housing related support services which was due 
to be considered by the Executive on 1 October 2019. 
 
It was reported that the Council commissioned a number of contracts to deliver 
housing related support services to adults.  These contracts comprised of: 

 Emergency accommodation based support – this offered intensive support for 
up to three months in designated accommodation; 

 Non-emergency accommodation based support – this offered support for up to 
six months in designated accommodation; 

 Floating support – this offered support for up to six months (not linked to 
designated accommodation); and 

 Rough sleeper street outreach – which offered assertive outreach and 
targeted support for up to a maximum of 18 months. 

 
Members were advised that the services worked together to form a structured model 
of support for people who were currently homeless or at risk of losing their home
[...]
t was noted that there would be two additional items for the meeting on 15 January 
2020 – New Ways of Working in Social Care and the Better Care Fund, and a report 
on Day Services would be added to the agenda for 1 April 2020. 
 
It was reported that the Chairman had suggested that it may be beneficial for 
members to visit some day centres prior to the report being considered at the 
meeting on 1 April 2020.  Officers confirmed that information about the day centres 
would be circulated to members of the Committee to enable them to make 
arrangements for a visit. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee's future work programme and additional items for 
inclusion be noted. 

2. That information regarding the day centres be circulated to the Committee 
3. That the following decisions made by the Executive/Executive Councillor for 

Adult Care, Health and Children's Services further to consideration by this 
Committee on 3 July 2019 be noted: 

a) Extra Care housing – decision made by the Executive on 9 July 2019 to 
approve funding for the De Wint Extra Care Housing Scheme in 
Lincoln. 

b) Section 117 Policy – decision made by the Executive Councillor for 
Adult Care, Health and Children's Services on 24 July 2019. 

c) Short Breaks Provision in Lincolnshire – decision made by the 
Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services on 
5 July 2019 to approve the re-procurement of planned short breaks and 
emergency placements for Learning Disability Services at Swallow 
Lodge (North Hykeham) and Cedar House (Spalding). 

d) Performance Reporting – decision made by the Executive on 5 July 
2019. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.30 pm 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Open Report on behalf of Derek Ward, Director of Public Health 

 

Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 9 October 2019 

Subject: Presentation on One You Lincolnshire 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

There wi
[...]
ay (with eight staff) involving direct 
service provision.  Client-based works starts in October. 

 Lose weight pathway (with five staff) involving direct provision, courses and 
sub-contracting with Weight Watchers and Slimming World. Incremental 
start dates across the county in September 

 Move more pathway (with five staff) involving direct provision and sub-
contracting with leisure providers, including the Get Health Get Active 
(GHGA) support programme offering free or discounted community 
activities. 

 
As of the end of September the service had all but three staff recruited and had 
supported 586 people related to smoking cessation; 30 people enrolled for weight 
loss and 149 different providers engaged to support the GHGA community 
programme. 
 
2. Consultation 

 

This is not a direct consultation item. 
 

3. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Philip Garner, who can be contacted on 01522 552292 

or philip.garner@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
. 

 

 

 

Page 16

https://www.oneyoulincolnshire.org.uk/
mailto:philip.garner@lincolnshire.gov.uk


 
 

Open Report on behalf of Glen Garrod, 
Executive Director Adult Care and Community Wellbeing  

 

Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 9 October 2019 

Subject: 
Team Around the Adult – Multi-Agency Prevention 
Initiative 

 

Summary:  

The Assistant Director of Specialist Adults Services and Safeguarding within 
Adult Care and Community Wellbeing has been asked by the Lincolnshire 
Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB) and the Lincolnshire Public Protection Board 
(PPB) to lead the development of a multi-agency early intervention and 
prevention initiative called "Team Around the Adult".  
 
The "Team Around the Adult" initiative will focus on improving outcomes for 
vulnerable adults with complex needs who may not meet the thresholds for an 
Adult Safeguarding Section 42 enquiry and/or may for various reasons be "hard 
to reach" in terms of engaging them in traditional service delivery models. 
 
There will be an initial focus on adults exposed to multiple risk factors including 
mental illness, drug and/or alcohol dependencies, victims and/or perpetrators of 
crimes and homeless or at risk of becoming homeless. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Adults and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the presentation to 
be provided by the Assistant Director of Specialist Adult Services. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
In 2014, the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB) received information 
relating to thirty-four people who were considered to be victims of financial 
exploitation in a Lincolnshire market town.  It was believed the people had been 
targeted because of their vulnerabilities. Lincolnshire Police worked with the multi-
agency safeguarding partnership to investigate the alleged offences and to 
safeguard the victims involved.  This investigation revealed individuals had been 
subject to exploitation for many years. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



The LSAB commissioned a Safeguarding Adults Review (SAR) to identify if there 
were lessons regarding how agencies had worked together to safeguard 
individuals experiencing financial exploitation in these preceding years.  The SAR 
was titled TH19.  TH19 looked in detail at the experience of ten people. Their 
stories detail some harrowing accounts of their day-to-day lives.  This was not a 
hidden picture and their abuse was known to the agencies working with them.  
 
The review identified many examples of committed practitioners and agencies, 
working hard to help the individuals reduce risks. The review also identified 
valuable learning regarding how well agencies worked individually and collectively 
to safeguard those ten people. In particular the review identified that: 
 
The cohort of people within the scope of the review had complex needs with 

[...]
 the Adult and attendance 
at related forums. 
 
Our aspiration is that this initiative could be expanded to support wider cohorts of 
vulnerable adults in the future. The initiative will be reviewed in April 2021 once it 
has had 9 months of operation. 
 
2. Conclusion 
 
The initiative will help to prevent the needs of vulnerable adults escalating and will 
provide a joined up multi-agency response to people with entrenched and complex 
needs that will deliver better outcomes for the individual. 
 
3. Consultation 
 
There are currently no identified consultation requirements. 
 
4. Background Papers 
 

 Serious Adult Review – 
Financial Exploitation 
TH19  

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/lsab/safeguarding-
adults-reviews/131855.article 

 
This report was written by Justin Hackney Assistant Director, who can be contacted 

on 01522 554259 or via Justin.Hackney@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 19

mailto:Justin.Hackney@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Glen Garrod 
Executive Director Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 

 

Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 9 October 2019 

Subject: Lincolnshire County Council Adult Care Winter Plan  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

To support the Health and Care system Winter Plan for 2019/20 Lincolnshire 
County Council will continue to work with health providers and commissioners to 
develop the high impact change model. The County Council will work with our 
reablement and home care providers to increase capacity across the county in 
line with demand.   
 
In October 2018 the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care announced 
£240m of additional funding for councils to spend on adult social care services to 
help Councils alleviate winter pressures on the NHS, getting patients home 
quicker and freeing up hospital beds across England. This funding has been 
agreed for 2019/20 and Linc
[...]
ng on 3 July 2019, four statements 
were submitted to the Executive or Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health 
and Children's Services in advance of their decisions.  This report confirms the 
decisions that were made during July.          
 
 

Actions Required: 

(1) To review the Committee's future work programme, highlighting any 
activity for possible inclusion in the work programme. 
 

(2) To note the following decision made by the Executive, following 
consideration by this Committee on 4 September 2019:  
 

 Housing Related Support Service - decision made by the 
Executive on 1 October 2019 on the re-commissioning of the 
Housing Related Support Service.   

  

 
1. Current Items 
 
The Committee is due to consider the following items at this meeting: -  
 

9 October 2019 – 10.00am  

Item Contributor(s) 

One You Lincolnshire  Derek Ward, Director of Public Health 

Team Around the Adult – Multi-Agency 
Prevention Initiative 

Justin Hackney, Assistant Director, 
Specialist Services and Safeguarding 

Lincolnshire County Council Adult Care 
Winter Plan 

Carolyn Nice, Assistant Director, Adult 
Frailty and Long Term Conditions  

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



 
2. Future Items  
 
Set out below are the meeting dates up to July 2020, with a list of items allocated 
or provisionally allocated to a particular date.  The items in the published forward 
plan of executive decisions within the remit of this Committee are listed in 
Appendix A.   
 

27 November 2019 – 10.00am  

Item Contributor(s) 

Agreement with Lincolnshire Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust under Section 75 
of the National Health Service Act 2006 
(Executive Decision – 3 December 2019) 

Lorraine Graves, Interim Head of Mental 
Health Services 

Direct Payments Support Service 
(Executive Councillor Decision – 
Between 2 and 3 December 2019) 

Alexander Craig, Commercial and 
Procurement Manager – People 
Services 

Re-Commissioning of the Multi-Purpose 
Block Bed Provision (Executive 
C
[...]
gov.uk 
 

All 

I018150 
 

Direct Payment 
Support Service 

Between  
2 Dec and 

3 Dec 
2019 

Executive 
Councillor: 
Adult Care, 
Health and 
Children's 
Services 

Senior Strategic 
Commissioning Support 
Manager - People Services 

Assistant Director - Specialist 
Adult Services  

Assistant Director – Adult 
Frailty and Long Term 
Conditions 

Commercial & Procurement Officer 
– People Services 
Tel: 0777615987 
Email: 
reena.fehnert@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

All 

P
age 42

https://csprod.lcc.cloud.opentext.eu/contentserverdav/nodes/52537772/marie.kaempfe-rice%40lincolnshire.gov.uk
https://csprod.lcc.cloud.opentext.eu/contentserverdav/nodes/52537772/marie.kaempfe-rice%40lincolnshire.gov.uk
https://csprod.lcc.cloud.opentext.eu/contentserverdav/nodes/52537772/marie.kaempfe-rice%40lincolnshire.gov.uk
https://csprod.lcc.cloud.opentext.eu/contentserverdav/nodes/52537772/marie.kaempfe-rice%40lincolnshire.gov.uk
https://csprod.lcc.cloud.opentext.eu/contentserverdav/nodes/52535812/reena.fehnert%40lincolnshire.gov.uk


DEC REF 
MATTER FOR 

DECISION 
DATE OF 
DECISION 

DECISION 

MAKER 

PEOPLE/GROUPS 

CONSULTED PRIOR 

TO DECISION 

OFFICERS FROM WHOM FURTHER 
INFORMATION CAN BE OBTAINED 
AND REPRESENTATIONS MADE 

(All officers are based at County Offices, 
Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL unless 

otherwise stated) 

DIVISIONS 
AFFECTED 

I018573 

New Lincolnshire 
Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Mental Health 
Section 75 
Partnership 
Agreement 

3 Dec 
2019 

Executive 
Adults and Community 
Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

Interim Head of Mental Health 
Services 
Tel: 01522 553836 
Email: 
 lorraine.graves@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

All 

 

P
age 43

https://csprod.lcc.cloud.opentext.eu/contentserverdav/nodes/52537772/lorraine.graves%40lincolnshire.gov.uk


  

APPENDIX B 
 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED ITEMS 

 
 

 

2017 2018 2019 

 
KEY 

 

 = Item Considered 

    
 

1
5
 J

u
n

e
 

2
6
 J

u
ly

 

6
 S

e
p
t 


[...]
irector of Public Health Report                   
Director of Public Health Role                   
Domestic Abuse Services                   
Healthwatch Procurement                   
NHS Health Check Programme                   
Sexual Health Services                   
Stop Smoking Service                   
Wellbeing Commissioning Strategy                   
Wellbeing Service                    

Housing Related Activities                   
Extra Care Housing                   
Housing Related Support                    
Memorandum of Understanding                   
Supported Housing                   

Specialist Adult Services                   
Autism Strategy                   
Commissioning Strategy                   
Learning Disability – Short Breaks                   
Managed Care Network Mental Health                   
Section 117 Mental Health Act Policy                   
Shared Lives                    

 

 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2019
	5 Presentation on One You Lincolnshire
	6 Team Around the Adult - Multi-Agency Prevention Initiative
	7 Lincolnshire County Council Adult Care Winter Plan
	8 Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 ADULTS AND COMMUNITY 

WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 9 OCTOBER 2019 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors Mrs E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, R J Kendrick, Mrs J E Killey, 
Mrs C J Lawton, C E Reid, C L Strange and M A Whittington 
 
Councillors: Mrs P A Bradwell OBE attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer), Andy 
Emerson (Head of Service Delivery - Thrive Tribe), Philip Garner (Health 
Improvement Programme Manager), Justin Hackney (Assistant Director, Specialist 
Adult Services), Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health) and Ruth Cumbers 
(Urgent Care Programme Director, Lincolnshire East CCG) 
 
28     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs M J Overton MBE.  
 
29     DECLARATION OF MEMBERS INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
30     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2019 be approved  as 

a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
 
31     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman announced that a green paper on prevention had been released. It 
was noted that Lincolnshire County Council had submitted a response to the green 
paper as a statutory organisation. The Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
would also be writing a response on behalf of the Board.  
 
32     PRESENTATION ON ONE YOU LINCOLNSHIRE 

 
The Committee received a presentation from the Strategic Programme Manager 
(Lincolnshire Physical Activity Taskforce) and the Head of Service Delivery (Thrive 



2 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 OCTOBER 2019 
 
Tribe), which provided details of Lincolnshire's integrated lifestyle support 
programme, One You Lincolnshire.  
 
The Head of Service Delivery (Thrive Tribe) explained that Thrive Tribe were a 
healthy lifestyle provider that ran a range of health and wellbeing programmes across 
the UK, which now included One You Lincolnshire.  
 
Members were informed that the One You Lincolnshire service would provide high 
quality accessible information and direct support, which would focus on supporting 
people with smoking and tobacco addiction; physical inactivity; obesity and excess 
alcohol consumption.  
 
The One You Lincolnshire service aimed to achieve a reduction in obesity 
prevalence; increased participation in physical activity; a reduction in smoking 
prevalence; an increased number of people drinking sensibly; provide support to 
people from areas in need in Lincolnshire; and increase the percentage of people 
consuming their five a day and improving self-reported wellbeing.  
 
The mobilisation of the service had been now been completed and rolled out across 
all districts.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted:  
 

 There were a range of economic and social factors which meant that 
Lincolnshire's population had higher than average smoking rates and an 
increased number of people who were overweight, obese and physically 
inactive.  

 Officers explained that the E-Cigarette related deaths had occurred in 
America, where the E-Cigarette industry was unregulated.  Members were 
advised that the UK industry was regulated, which eliminated many of the risks 
posed.  

 It was explained that switching from Tobacco smoking to an E-cigarette would 
significantly reduce your risk of harm, whilst still maintaining some level of risk. 
However, there were concerns over non-smokers becoming addicted to E-
cigarettes, and the negative effects of on these people who had previously 
been smoke free (but no evidence available). 

 At the point of engaging with health care professionals, pregnant women with 
a smoking addiction were automatically enrolled into a stop smoking 
programme. Women would have to choose to opt out of this programme.  

 It was noted that the Man V Fat programme was a football based engagement 
exercise which encouraged teams of men to engage in a weight loss 
programme. It was confirmed that there were different intensities of exercise 
dependent on age and ability. There had been significant results achieved 
through the Man V Fat programme.  

 Members commended the stop smoking services available.  

 It was noted that there had been a range of different approaches used to 
service rural communities, which involved both physical and virtual support for 
weight loss.  



3 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 Members were encouraged to promote and communicate the One You 
Lincolnshire service to residents, wherever possible.  

 Officers advised that the stop smoking service was also available from 
anybody over the age of 12.  

 It was clarified that the One You Lincolnshire service was not directly available 
to all NHS staff. The initial aim was to help those who were most at risk and 
would benefit the most from the programme.  

 Officers explained that there was no maximum age to receive support from the 
service.  

 The Chairman emphasised the need for preventative work on health and 
wellbeing across Lincolnshire.  

 It was agreed that a report be scheduled in 12 months to look at the progress 
of the One You Lincolnshire service.  

 
RESVOLED 
 
 That the presentation be noted.  
 
 
33     TEAM AROUND THE ADULT - MULTI-AGENCY PREVENTION INITIATIVE 

 
Members received a presentation from the Assistant Director – Specialist Adult 
Services and Safeguarding, which outlined the multi-agency prevention initiative 
'Team Around the Adult'. 
 
The "Team Around the Adult" initiative would focus on improving outcomes for 
vulnerable adults with complex needs who may not meet the thresholds for an Adult 
Safeguarding Section 42 enquiry and/or may for various reasons not be engaged 
with traditional service delivery models. 
 
The initiative would help to prevent the needs of vulnerable adults by  escalating and 
provide a joined up multi-agency response to people with entrenched and complex 
needs that would deliver better outcomes for the individual, and focus on those with 
complex needs with multiple risk factors.  
 
Members received a presentation which outlined the following:  
 

  Lincolnshire's Strategic Safeguarding Board's and Partnerships 

  The Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB) Prevention Model  

  The Adult Safeguarding Operational Groups Mapping Exercise  

  Phase one and two of the operational model for Team around the Adult.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted:  
 

 Officers acknowledged explained that the criteria would be flexible to allow 
District Council officers to refer a concern for a wider professional discussion 
or decision if they felt necessary.  



4 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 OCTOBER 2019 
 

    Members were advised that the initiative was a multi-agency initiative and 
therefore the County Council's customer service centre would not be advised 
as the first point of contact for somebody reporting a concern.  

 It was noted that the County Council had the ability to formally escalate 
safeguarding concerns and require external agencies to be present at 
meetings, if necessary.  

 Members welcomed the opportunity to increase communication between 
partner agencies.  

 The Director for Public Health explained that substance misuse and mental 
health issues were often closely related. The Council would be looking to 
develop a dual diagnosis model for these.  

 It was agreed that the Assistant Director – Specialist Adult Services & 
Safeguarding would report the progress of the Team Around the Adult initiative 
to the Committee once it had been developed further, prior to the formal 
launch.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report and presentation be noted.  
 
34     LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ADULT CARE WINTER PLAN 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Director – Adult Frailty and Long 
Term Conditions and the Urgent Care Programme Director (Lincs Sustainability & 
Transformation partnership), which provided an update on the Health and Care 
system Winter Plan for 2019/20.  
 
Members were informed that in October 2018 the Secretary of State for Health and 
Social Care had announced an additional £240m of additional funding for councils to 
spend on adult social care services to help alleviate winter pressures on the NHS.  
 
Members were advised that the Winter Plan would focus on early discharge planning 
and after hospital care;  preventative measures to avoid people being admitted to 
hospital or attend emergency centres, seven day care services; Flu planning and 
patient choice.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted:  
 

  Officers explained that many holiday makers attended emergency centres but 
were not often admitted to hospital. In some cases, holidaymakers were 
admitted to hospital and were unable to be discharged back to their holiday 
residence, so arrangements would be made for them to return to their 
permanent residence.  

  It was noted that there would patient discharge would be a planned operation 
so there was unlikely to be a delayed transfer of care for patients.  

  The Urgent Care Programme Director explained that the NHS had worked with 
holiday providers to give information on self-care and signposting information 
to avoid patients unnecessarily attending emergency centres.  



5 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 OCTOBER 2019 
 

  Officers confirmed that they did not have access to out-of-county patients' 
medical records but it was in the NHS interests' to obtain the correct 
information in order to give the best care possible. 

  It was confirmed that officers looked at long range weather 
forecasts/predictions and measures were put in place where possible.  

  Members were assured that systems were ready to go at all times in 
preparation for unexpected weather conditions.   

  Members were informed that Lincolnshire there were 2% of patients that had a 
delayed transfer of care, which was below the national average of 6%.  

  It was noted that the whole process of discharging patients had been 
improved, and that the discharge process now begun from the point of 
admittance, with patients received an estimated discharge date on their 
admission, allowing families and patients to better prepare.  

  Officers acknowledged that during peak times, it could be difficult to 
accommodate all patients discharge requests for their preferred adult care 
nursing home. It was in the patient's best interest to be discharged from 
hospital and that was the main priority.  

  Concerns were raised by a member of the Committee that there were patients 
being discharged from hospital without an Occupational Therapy assessment 
having being carried out. The Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services agreed to look into statistics surrounding this.  

  The Director of Public Health assured Members that winter care plans across 
the health service were as robust as possible.  

  It was confirmed that Lincolnshire County Council were responsible for 
organising the home care for any patients who attended a doctor's surgery 
within Lincolnshire, regardless of the hospital they were being treated at.   

  Officers advised that hospitals were able to discharge patients on weekends.  

  Members were informed that the Council were working with GP's and 
pharmacies to ensure that they had the right level of stock and the correct 
information about the locations in which people could obtain a flu jab.  

  The Director of Public Health emphasised the importance of the flu jab.  

  It was confirmed that hospital pharmacies planned to be open 7 days, but this 
was not always possible due to staff availability.  

  It was agreed a report detailing the actual winter performance against the 
Winter Plan be scheduled for an appropriate meeting of the Committee.  

  It was suggested that the Winter Schemes could be communicated to the 
public through county news and local newspapers to further communicate the 
message and ensure that people were prepared.  

  Members were informed that there was work done to track the most vulnerable 
patients and ensure that they were supported where possible.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 



6 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 OCTOBER 2019 
 
35     ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
The Scrutiny Officer outlined the Committee's prospective work programme.  
 
It was suggested that an item on mental health and wellbeing be scheduled for 2020. 
The Chairman emphasised the importance of preventative measures with regard to 
mental health.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the proposed work programme be agreed. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.10 pm 


